

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

◆

JANET RENO, Attorney General, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

KIM HO MA,
Respondent.

◆

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

◆

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION AND THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF WASHINGTON AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

◆

JAYASHRI SRIKANTIAH
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
405 14th Street,
Suite 300
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 625-2010

AARON H. CAPLAN
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF WASHINGTON
705 Second Avenue,
Suite 300
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 624-2184

JUDY RABINOVITZ
Counsel of Record
LUCAS GUTTENTAG
STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
WANYONG LAI AUSTIN
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004-2400
(212) 549-2618

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i> | 1 |
| Summary of Argument | 2 |
| I. Under the Government's Argument, Aliens Who Cannot Be Deported Can Be Subjected to a Life Sentence | 4 |
| II. The INS's Post-Final-Order Detention Scheme Is More Severe Than Any Other Civil Detention Scheme This Court Has Ever Upheld... | 6 |
| A. This Court Has Never Upheld Civil Detention of Unlimited Duration Except in the Context of Civil Commitment Upon a Finding of Both Mental Abnormality and Danger | 7 |
| B. The INS's Custody Review Procedures Lack the Minimal Procedural Safeguards Necessary to Prevent Erroneous Detention Decisions | 13 |
| C. The INS's Post-Order Detention Scheme Does Not Limit Detention to Only the Most Dangerous Aliens | 17 |
| D. The INS's Detention Scheme Imposes a Restriction on Liberty That Is Disproportionate to the Government's Legitimate Regulatory Purposes..... | 20 |
| III. The Severity of the INS's Detention Scheme Is Not Justified by the Fact That the Detained Individuals Are Aliens Who Have Been Ordered Deported | 24 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

| | |
|--|----|
| A. The Government’s Interests in Protecting Society and Effectuating Removal Do Not Justify Detention of Potentially Indefinite Duration | 25 |
| B. The Governmental Interests in the Detention of Undeportable Aliens Are Not of the Kind That Implicate Its Plenary Power Over Immigration..... | 27 |
| Conclusion | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

| | |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979) | 8, 15, 16 |
| <i>Carlson v. Landon</i> , 342 U.S. 524 (1952) | 8, 27, 28 |
| <i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Gegiow v. Uhl</i> , 238 U.S. 3 (1915)..... | 29 |
| <i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975) | 10 |
| <i>Hampton v. Mow Sun Wong</i> , 426 U.S. 88 (1976) | 29 |
| <i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972) | 11, 12, 27 |
| <i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354 (1983)..... | 16, 21 |
| <i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963) | 9 |
| <i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982)..... | 25 |
| <i>Ludecke v. Watkins</i> , 335 U.S. 160 (1948) | 11 |
| <i>Moyer v. Peabody</i> , 212 U.S. 78 (1909)..... | 11 |
| <i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... | 29 |
| <i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)..... | 9, 14, 16, 21, 22 |
| <i>Russian Volunteer Fleet v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 481 (1931)..... | 29 |
| <i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984)..... | 10, 14, 20-21 |
| <i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>United States v. Accetturo</i> , 783 F.2d 382 (3d Cir. 1986)..... | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Gelfuso</i> , 838 F.2d 358 (9th Cir. 1987) | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Hare</i> , 873 F.2d 796 (5th Cir. 1989) | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Ojeda Rios</i> , 846 F.2d 167 (2d Cir. 1988) | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Theron</i> , 782 F.2d 1510 (10th Cir. 1986) | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Witkovich</i> , 353 U.S. 194 (1957) | 8, 10, 28 |
| <i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896) | 8, 25, 28 |
| <i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886) | 29 |
| CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS: | |
| U.S. Const.: | |
| Amend. IV | 10 |
| Amend. V (Due Process Clause) | 1, 3, 29 |
| Amend. XIV | 29 |
| Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-546 | |
| | 2, 3 |
| Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i> : | |
| 8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(G) (Supp. IV 1998) | 18 |
| 8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(M)(i) (Supp. IV 1998) | 18 |
| 8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(M)(ii) (Supp. IV 1998) | 19 |
| 8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(R) (Supp. IV 1998) | 19 |
| 8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(1)(C) (Supp. IV 1998) | 18, 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| 8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2) (Supp. IV 1998)..... | 18 |
| 8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii) (Supp. IV 1998) | 18, 19 |
| 8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(B)(i) (Supp. IV 1998)..... | 18 |
| 8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(4) (Supp. IV 1998)..... | 18 |
| 8 U.S.C. 1231(a) (Supp. IV 1998) | 23 |
| 8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(3) (Supp. IV 1998)..... | 23 |
| 8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(6) (Supp. IV 1998)..... | 18, 20, 29 |
| 8 U.S.C. 1253(a)(1) (Supp. IV 1998)..... | 24 |
| 8 U.S.C. 1253(b) (Supp. IV 1998) | 24 |
| 18 U.S.C. 3142(e) (2000)..... | 17-18 |
| 18 U.S.C. 3142(f) (1982 & Supp. III)..... | 17 |
| 18 U.S.C. 3142(i)(2) (1982 & Supp. III)..... | 21 |
| Kan. Stat. Ann. 59-29a01 (1994) | 18 |
| Detention of Aliens Ordered Removed, 65 Fed. Reg. 80,281, 80,294 (Dec. 21, 2000) (to be cod- ified at 8 C.F.R. 241.4 <i>et seq.</i>) | <i>passim</i> |
| 8 C.F.R. Section 241.5 (2000) | 23 |
| MISCELLANEOUS: | |
| H.R. Rep. No. 52-255, 52d Cong., 1st Sess. (1892) | 28 |
| Detention Operations Manual (Detention Stan- dards) (2000), <i>available at</i> http:// www.ins.usdoj.gov/graphics/lawsregs/guid- ance.htm | 22-23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|-------|
| Michael J. Perlin, <i>Mental Disability Law § 14.16</i> (1989 & 1999 Supp.) | 11 |
| Julie Sullivan, <i>Illegal Immigrants Are Dumped Into a Secretive Prison Network</i> , <i>The Oregonian</i> , Dec. 10, 2000, at A1 | 22 |
| Charles D. Weisselberg, <i>The Exclusion and Deten- tion of Aliens: Lessons from the Lives of Ellen Knauff and Ignatz Mezei</i> , 143 U. Pa. L. Rev. 933 (1995) | 9, 12 |
